St, aqn d'ard Supplement Report
Reported Date: 04/20/95 Time: 09:00 Case: 95-036389 Page: 1 Code: 21-701.7 SS Crime: MUR/BOMB Class:
Occurrence Date: 04/19/95- Day: WEDNESDAY- Time: 09:04-
Status: Closing Officer: Location: 200 NW. 5TH ST., OK RD: 4
ALFRED E. MURRAH BLDG.
WITNESS: DOB: Race: B Sex: M
Apt:State: OKZip:Phone:Adu/Juv:b6POB:Hair:Eye:Hgt:Wgt:Bld:
Business Name: UNEMPLOYED b7C Phone:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
b7C
ON 041995, SGT AND I RECEIVED A CALL FROM ATF SPECIAL AGENT
IN REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE INCIDENT. STATED THAT HE HAD RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT THE ABOVE HAD BEEN PRESENT WHEN THE EXPLOSION
HAD OCCURRED AND REQUESTED OUR ASSISTANCE IN ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW HIM.
SGTAND I THEN PROCEEDED TO THE ADDRESS AS GIVEN BY ATF AGENT
WHERE WE WERE SUCCESSFUL IN LOCATING HIM. THE FOLLOWING IS HIS STATEMENT. b6
STATED THAT HE AND HIS FIANCE HAD TRAVELED DOWNTOWN BY
BUS TO THE ST. JOE GUILD CHURCH. ARE LIVING TOGETHER AND IS PREGNANT. AND BOARDED THE BUS AT NE. 36TH AND KELLY
AVE. AT APPROX. 0750HRS. AND ARRIVED IN THE AREA OF THE ST. JOE GUILD CHURCH AT APPROX. 0830HRS. THEN WALKED TO THE AREA OF THE CHURCH
AND NOTICED THAT THE CHURCH WAS NOT AS YET OPEN. RELATED HE AND HAD TRAVELED TO THE CHURCH TO OBTAIN FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR A PRESCRIPTION
FOR MEDICATION THAT HAD RECEIVED FROM HER DOCTOR IN REFERENCE TO HER
PREGNANCY.
NOTED THAT THE CHURCH WAS STILL CLOSED UPON THEIR ARRIVAL AND THAT A LIGHT THAT WAS USUALLY ON WHEN THE CHURCH WAS OPEN WAS OFF THEN NOTED
THAT AN ALARM BOX ON THE GATE TO THE CHURCH HAD BEEN ACTIVATED AND THE LCD READOUT ON THE BOX READ "CHECK 2. #25. STATED HE WAS UNAWARE OF THE!
MEANING OF THE NUMBERS BUT KNEW THE ALARM WAS GOING OFF. THEN MET A SECOND BLACK MALE ON THE STREET WHO WAS ALSO AWAITING ASSISTANCE. HE DESCRIBED
THE BLACK MALE AS FOLLOWS: B/M 40 WEARING A WHITE BASEBALL CAP WITH THE INSCRIPTION "CELEBRATE 94" IN BLUE AND WHITE LETTERS ON THE FRONT, HAVING A
PONY TAIL HELD BACK WITH RUBBER BANDS IN HIS CONVERSATION WITH THIS SUBJECT, LEARNED THE HE WAS SEEKING CHURCH ASSISTANCE IN OBTAINING AN
IDENTIFICATION CARD WHICH HE NEEDED TO GO TO WORK AT HIS NEW PLACE OF
EMPLOYMENT
HAD BEEN WATCHING NEWS COVERAGE OF THE INCIDENT AND HE HAD SEEN THIS SUBJECT IN NEWS REEL FOOTAGE.
standard Trailer - First Page b7C
Reporting Officer: Number: 000166 Date: 04/20/95 Time: 09:07
Typed by:Number: 166Date: 04/20/95. Time: 09:07Approving Officer:Number:Date:

;

1

1

andard Continua Reported Date: 04/20/95 Time: 09:00 Case: 95-036389 Page: 12 b6 Code: 21-701.7 SS b7C AS _____ WAS WAITING FOR THE CHURCH TO OPEN HE RECEIVED A PAGE ON HIS PAGER AND BEGAN LOOKING FOR A PAY TELEPHONE. _____ THEN REALIZED THAT HE DIDN'T HAVE ANY CHANGE TO MAKE THE CALL AND DECIDED THAT HE WOULD WALK TO THE SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TO USE THE TELEPHONE AND STARTED WALKING IN THAT DIRECTION. THEN REALIZED HE HAD NOT BROUGHT HIS CALLING CARD WITH HIM AND WOULD BE UNABLE TO PLACE THE CALL AND TURNED WHE<u>N HE THEN</u> HEARD WHAT HE STATED WAS A SECOND ALARM TO THE NORTH OF HIS LOCATION. ______BELIEVED THIS TO BE AN ALARM ON A BUSINESS AND THAT IT DID NOT SOUND LIKE A CAR ALARM. STATED THAT HE WAS LOOKING DIRECTLY AT THE MURRAH BUILDING WHEN SUDDENLY HE SAW A FIREBALL ERUPT FROM THE UPPER FLOORS OF THE BUILDING. AND WERE BOTH KNOCKED DOWN BY THE BLAST WHICH HE BELIEVED TO HAVE COME FROM SOMEWHERE IN THE UPPER PART OF THE BUILDING SPECIFICALLY STATING THE 6TH FLOOR OR ABOVE. THEN STARTED ACROSS THE STREET TOWARDS THE BUILDING AND WAS CROSSING THE STREET TO THE MURRAH BUILDING WHEN SUDDENLY A VEHICLE SPED DOWN THE STREET OBSERVED THE VEHICLE TO BE TRAVELING SOUTH AT ALMOST STRIKING HIM. A HIGH RATE OF SPEED AND PASSED BY HIM THEN TRAVELED ONE BLOCK SOUTH AND THEN TURNED EAST IN THE NEXT BLOCK. BELIEVED THIS TO BE STRANGE AS THE VEHICLE WAS TRAVELING TOWARDS AND THEN BY THE AREA OF THE EXPLOSION INSTEAD OF STATED HE OBTAINED A GOOD LOOK AT THE DRIVER AS THE VEHICLE SPED AWAY. BY AND DESCRIBED HIM AS FOLLOWS: W/M 35-45 CLEAN SHAVEN, NEAT IN APPEARANCE. WEARING A WHITE SHIRT, HAVING DARK COLORED WAVY HAIR COMBED STRAIGHT BACK. 1 DESCRIBED THE VEHICLE AS A WHITE IN COLOR MEDIUM SIZED VEHICLE OF FURTHER BELIEVED THE VEHICLE TO POSSIBLY BE A JAGUAR AND FOREIGN MAKE. RELATED HE LIKES CARS AND WAS ALMOST SURE THAT IT WAS A JAGUAR. b6 STATED HE IS FROM b7C. IN REFERENCE TO THE SUBJECT DRIVING THE VEHICLE. CHICAGO ORIGINALLY AND THAT IN HIS NEIGHBORHOOD PEOPLE FROM THE MIDEAST RAN SEVERAL GROCERY STORES IN THE AREA AND THAT HE IS FAMILIAR WITH THEIR APPEARANCE. HE STATED THAT HE BELIEVED THE DRIVER TO BE OF EASTERN DESCENT. DISPOSITION AND SUMMARY SEEMED POLITE AND COOPERATIVE DURING THE INTERVIEW BUT NOT OVERLY DID ADMIT TO HAVING WATCHED TELEVISION COVERAGE OF THE HELPFULL. INCIDENT PRIOR TO THE INTERVIEW AND IT IS THE INVESTIGATORS OPINION THAT HE WAS VERY SURE OF THE MAKE OF THE VEHICLE BUT SOMEWHAT LESS CONFIDENT OF THE RACE OF THE DRIVER. b6 b7C END OF REPORT INSP. 0.C.P.0 H-2 b6Standard Trailer Continuati Number: 000166 Date: 04/20/95 Time: 09:07 Reporting Officer: Date: 04/20/95 Time: 09:07 Number: 166 Typed by: Number: Date: Time: Approving Officer: 001 **10** the state of the s 4. I